

---

---

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF FLORIDA

---

CASE NO. 83,016

---

Danis Industries Corp., and  
Seaboard Surety Co.,

Petitioners,

vs.

Ground Improvement Techniques, Inc.  
and Fidelity and Deposit Insurance  
Company of Maryland,

Respondents.

ON PETITION FOR REVIEW OF A DECISION  
OF THE FIFTH DISTRICT COURT OF APPEAL  
CASE NO. 92-3127

ANSWER BRIEF OF RESPONDENTS

HOLLAND & KNIGHT

Steven R. Schooley  
Florida Bar No. 656577  
Leslie K. O'Neal  
Florida Bar No. 250465  
Christopher V. Carlyle  
Florida Bar No. 991007  
Post Office Box 1526  
Orlando, Florida 32802  
(407) 425-8500

---

---

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>PAGE</u>
Table of Contents . . . . .	i
Table of Citations . . . . .	ii
Introduction . . . . .	1
Statement of the Case and Facts . . . . .	2
Summary of the Argument . . . . .	7
Argument . . . . .	10
Certified Question - Does the prevailing party test of <u>Moritz v. Hoyt Enterprises</u> , 604 So. 2d 807 (Fla. 1992), apply to an award of attorneys' fees made pursuant to sections 627.428 and 627.756, Florida Statutes? . . . . .	10
A. Under Florida Statutes 627.428 and 627.756, an Insured is Entitled to Attorney's Fees Incurred in Obtaining a Judgment Against an Insurer . . . . .	10
B. The Petitioners' Argument that the Prevailing Party Test Should Apply to Actions Arising Under Section 627.756 is Without Merit . . . . .	16
C. Petitioners' Argument that the Prevailing Party Test Should Apply to Actions Arising Under Sections 627.428 and 627.756 Because it Applies to Actions Arising Under Section 713.29 is Without Merit . . . . .	18
D. Petitioners' Argument that Danis was the Prevailing Party in the Underlying Arbitration is Irrelevant and Incorrect . . . . .	20
Conclusion . . . . .	23
Certificate of Service . . . . .	23

TABLE OF CITATIONS

<u>CASES</u>	<u>PAGE(S)</u>
<u>Danis Indus. Corp. and Seaboard Surety Co. v. Ground Improvement Techniques,</u> 19 Fla. L. Weekly D20 (Fla. 5th DCA 1993) . . .	6, 8, 14
<u>Entropic Landscapes, Inc. v. Brown,</u> 615 So. 2d 799 (Fla. 1st DCA 1993) . . . . .	23
<u>Fewox v. McMerit Construction Co.,</u> 556 So. 2d 419 (Fla. 2d DCA 1989), <u>approved by Insurance Co. of North America</u> <u>v. Acousti Engineering Co.,</u> 579 So. 2d 77 (Fla. 1991) . . . . .	14, 15, 20
<u>Fitzgerald &amp; Co., Inc. v. Roberts</u> <u>Electrical Contractors, Inc.,</u> 533 So. 2d 789 (Fla. 1st DCA 1988) . . . . .	16
<u>Insurance Company of North America v.</u> <u>Accousti Engineering Co. of Florida,</u> 579 So. 2d 77 (Fla. 1991) . . . . .	14, 17
<u>Kidder Electric of Florida, Inc.</u> <u>v. United States Fidelity &amp; Guaranty Co.,</u> 530 So. 2d 475 (Fla. 5th DCA 1988) . . . . .	16
<u>Moritz v. Hoyt Enterprises, Inc.,</u> 604 So. 2d 807 (Fla. 1992) . . . . .	1, 6-9, 11-13, 17-21, 23, 24
<u>OBS Co. v. Pace Constr. Corp.,</u> 558 So. 2d 404 (Fla. 1990) . . . . .	22
<u>Park Shore Development Co. v. Higley</u> <u>South, Inc.,</u> 556 So. 2d 439 (Fla. 2d DCA 1990), <u>approved by Insurance Co. of North America</u> <u>v. Acousti Engineering Co.,</u> 579 So. 2d 77 (Fla. 1991) . . . . .	16
<u>Prosperi v. Code, Inc.,</u> 626 So. 2d 1360 (Fla. 1993) . . . . .	9, 10, 19-21
<u>Von Engineering Company v. R. W.</u> <u>Roberts Construction Co., Inc.,</u> 457 So. 2d 1080 (Fla. 5th DCA 1984) . . . . .	16

OTHER AUTHORITY

Section 255.05, Florida Statutes . . . . .	21
Section 624.155, Florida Statutes . . . . .	4
Section 627.428, Florida Statutes . . . . .	1, 5-9, 11-22, 24
Section 627.756, Florida Statutes . . . . .	1, 5-9, 11-22, 24
Section 682.12, Florida Statutes . . . . .	5
Section 713.29, Florida Statutes . . . . .	9, 10, 19, 20, 24
